

No. 12-96

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELLEN D. KATZ  
AND THE VOTING RIGHTS INITIATIVE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

LISA S. BLATT  
CHARLES G. CURTIS, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY J. FRANZE  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 12th St., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000  
Charles.Curtis@aporter.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 1, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE VRI STUDY AND DATABASE REINFORCE THE CONTINUING NEED FOR SECTION 5 IN THE COVERED JURISDICTIONS.....	6
A. Section 2 Litigation Outcomes and Judicial Findings Are Relevant to the Constitutionality of Reauthorized Section 5.....	7
B. Section 2 Litigation Outcomes and Judicial Findings Support the Continued Need for Section 5 Preclearance .....	12
1. There Are Proportionately Many More Successful Section 2 Out- comes in Covered than in Non- Covered Jurisdictions .....	12
2. The “Senate Factors” Findings Collected in the VRI Study and Database Reinforce the Continued Need for Section 5 Preclearance....	15
II. PETITIONER, ITS <i>AMICI</i> , AND THE DISSENT BELOW MISCONSTRUE THE VRI STUDY AND DATABASE .....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A Total Lawsuits and Success in Voting Rights Act Section 2 Litigation, 1982–2005 .....	1a
APPENDIX B Senate Factor Findings in Post–1982 Section 2 Litigation, of All Suits Considering Factors .....	2a
APPENDIX C Local v. State Government Challenges Under Section 2, 1982–2005 .....	3a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Board of School Comm'rs</i> , 706 F.2d 1103 (11th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Brown v. Moore</i> , 428 F. Supp. 1123 (S.D. Ala. 1976) .....	25
<i>Escanaba Cnty. v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984).....	23
<i>Fayetteville, Cumberland Cty. Black Dem. Caucus v. Cumberland Cty.</i> , No. 90-2029, 1991 WL 23590 (4th Cir. Feb. 28, 1991).....	25
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	23
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	3, 11
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	7, 19, 23
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	30
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , No. 12-203, 2012 WL 4814094 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2012).....	11
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	16
<i>Wesch v. Hunt</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1491 (S.D. Ala. 1992) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>White v. Alabama</i> , 74 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>White v. Alabama</i> , 922 F. Supp. 552 (M.D. Ala. 1996) .....	26
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	23
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	<i>passim</i>
Voting Rights Act of 1965:	
42 U.S.C. § 1973(a)-(b) (“Section 2”).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973c (“Section 5”).....	<i>passim</i>
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 .....	16
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 .....	2, 10, 20, 32
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	16-17, 20
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006).....	2, 6, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	2, 6, 11
<i>To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2005) .....</i>	<i>2</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>An Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act and Legal Issues Relating to Reauthorization: Hearing Before the Senate Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i> .....	2
<i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre-Clearance: Hearing Before the Senate Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i> .....	2

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam B. Cox & Thomas J. Miles, <i>Judging The Voting Rights Act</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2008) .....	26
Ellen D. Katz & Anna Baldwin, <i>Why Counting Votes Doesn't Add Up: A Response to Cox and Miles' Judging the Voting Rights Act</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. Sidebar 23 (2008). 14, 27-29	
Ellen D. Katz, <i>Mission Accomplished?</i> , 117 Yale L.J. Pocket Part 142 (2007)..10, 21, 28	
Ellen D. Katz, <i>Not Like the South? Regional Variation and Political Participation Through the Lens of Section 2, in Voting Rights Act Reauthorization of 2006: Perspectives on Democracy, Participation and Power</i> 183 (A. Henderson ed., 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ellen Katz, with Margaret Aisenbrey, Anna Baldwin, Emma Cheuse, & Anna Weisbrodt, <i>Documenting Discrimination In Voting: Judicial Findings Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Since 1982, Final Report of the Voting Rights Initiative, University of Michigan Law School</i> , 39 Mich. J.L. Reform 643 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
Michael J. Pitts, <i>Let's Not Call the Whole Thing Off Just Yet: A Response to Samuel Issacharoff's Suggestion To Scuttle Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 84 Neb. L. Rev. 605 (2005) .....	13
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2007 Census of Governments</i> , <a href="http://www.census.gov/govs/cog/">http://www.census.gov/govs/cog/</a> .....	9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Vintage 2007: State Tables</i> , <a href="http://www.census.gov/popest/data/historical/2000s/vintage_2007/index.html">http://www.census.gov/popest/data/ historical/2000s/vintage_2007/index.html</a>	9
VRI Database Master List (2006), <a href="http://sitemaker.umich.edu/votingrights/files/masterlist.xls">http://sitemaker.umich.edu/votingrights/ files/masterlist.xls</a> .....	1
